
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

10 July 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 30 June 2023 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 
 

5. Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23 (Pages 4 - 
120) 

 
 Report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery 

Support Lead, Executive Head of Human Resources and the Intelligence, 
Performance and Improvement Lead 
 
 

6. Watford Place Brand and Narrative (Pages 121 - 166) 
 
 Report of the Director of Performance 

 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Community Engagement and Participation Strategy (Pages 167 - 204) 
 
 Report of the Strategic Initiatives Officer 

 
 



Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 10 July 2023 

Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services, Delivery Support 
Lead, Executive Head of Human Resources and Intelligence, Performance 
and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Mark Watkin 

Report title: Performance and Progress Report: Focusing on delivery 
• Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 4 Update 
• Organisational Development Strategy 20202-24 Quarter 4 Update 
• Council Performance 2022-23 Quarter 4 Update 

Nature of report: For information and noting 

1.0  Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Mayoral election last year, in June 2022 Watford Borough 

Council launched its new Council Plan which sets out an ambitious 
agenda for the town and the council. The Council Plan forms part of the 
organisation’s strategic framework, which aims to ensure that the 
council delivers on its commitments. Underpinning the Council Plan is a 
two-year Delivery Plan and our Organisational Development Strategy, 
which are both supported by a suite of key performance indicators 
(KPIs). This allows the council to ensure that both projects and high 
quality services continue to be delivered, and for action to be taken if 
areas of concern are identified. A critical part of this approach is regular 
reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic framework and 
day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains updates 
comprising: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

• key performance indicators for Q4 of 2022/23. 
 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over 
the final quarter of 2022/23 through strengthening the council’s 
strategic framework and establishing a clear focus for the organisation, 
including aligning existing KPIs to our Council Plan themes. This has 
enabled services to concentrate on what is important to the town and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



council. The progress achieved since the last update to Cabinet is shown 
in the updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B and C). 

1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 
is critical to ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford 
and we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on 
its promises. As such, the council has committed to reporting on progress 
against our key plans on a quarterly basis. This report forms the fourth 
of these updates since the approval of the new Council Plan.  

1.4 As part of our drive for continuous improvement, a review of the 
council’s key performance indicators across the organisation has been 
completed and will ensure that the council continues to challenge itself 
to deliver excellent services to residents, businesses and the community. 
The new key performance indicators will be reported upon from quarter 
1 of the 2023/2024 financial year. 

 
2.0 Recommendations  
  

It is recommended that Cabinet note: 
 

2.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

• the key performance indicator results for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 
(Appendix C) 
 

2.2 That the report will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 19 July 2023. 

 
3.0 Decision Pathway  
 
3.1 Next decision-making body: Not applicable 
3.1.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 
 
3.2 Final decision-making body: Cabinet 
3.2.1 Indicative date: 10 July 2023  
 
Contact Officer: 
For further info please contact:  Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of 

Customer and Corporate Services 
Email:    liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 

Page 5

mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


Reviewed and signed off by: Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 
 
4.0    Detailed Proposal: A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a 
focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful 
delivery of its plans for the town. 

4.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and 
refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well 
as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best 
practice. The renewed framework, comprising the council’s key strategies 
and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the town and its 
residents and that resources are allocated to its priority commitments. 

4.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is 
robust, and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans 
including: 

• the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; 
and 

• key performance indicators. 

This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 

4.4 A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery 
areas. The direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services 
have clarity on where they need to concentrate, focus their energies and 
support the council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that 
delivers on what is important to the town.  

4.5 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 
organisational approach, governance and structure. This means the 
council has the essential building blocks in place to support all of our 
activities and commitments not just across these plans but also across all 
of our corporate work and effort. This has particularly focused on:  

• making sure we have the right capacity to deliver, particularly at the 
senior level of the organisation and following the recent realignment 
of Tier 4 management of the council; 

• a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

• making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely 
and supported by the relevant information; and 

Page 6



• our organisational culture, underpinned by our recently approved 
values and behaviours, is directed to our ‘one team’ approach, 
shared ownership of our corporate priorities and commitment to 
deliver 

4.6 Bot
[...]
 and roof repairs for Vicarage Road 
Cemetery thereby safeguarding this important building for many 

Page 9



years to come. We have also progressed the energy performance 
surveys of our community buildings, allowing us to plan the delivery 
works that will improve the energy efficiency of our buildings. 

• We have appointed Gatherwell to run Watford's Community Lottery, 
a scheme that will help raise funds to support our local community 
financially. The inaugural draw is planned for Summer 2023. 

 
A council working for our community and serving our residents 

• The review and implementation of the new Tier 4 management level 
is complete. The new management level will report to Associate 
Directors and help strengthen the council's ability to deliver the 
Council Plan and key priorities. 

• Following the Building Control and Planning Enforcement Shared 
Services go-live in November 2022, the Legal Shared Service go-live 
was achieved in February 2023. These Shared Services with St Albans 
City & District Council will ensure that we continue to deliver best 
value, efficient services and achieve better outcomes for our 
residents and customers. 

• The new Voter ID scheme was implemented for the May 2023 local 
elections, in line with the Elections Act 2022 requirements. The 
Elections Team ensured that all other requirements were met which 
ensured the delivery of a successful local election. 

• A new set of external and internal KPIs have been agreed in 
consultation with stakeholders. The new KPIs reflect our ambition to 
improve our services and deliver value for money to our residents 
and will be reported on from Quarter 1 of 2023/24. 

• The launch and implementation of the council's values and 
behavioural framework has commenced. 

 

6.0    Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and associated  
   Delivery Plan  

6.1    The Council Plan identifies the Organisational Development Strategy as  
    a priority area of work under the theme ‘A c
[...]
dation 
were also established and our statement of intent issued in accordance with 
the revised government guidance. We are awaiting further ECO+ guidance 
in spring 2023 and will adapt our own assistance to reflect these changes 
once known. We are currently developing the proposals for the 2023/24 
offers. 
 

77. Help our community better 

access the benefits of Watford’s 

economic growth 

We will explore ways to create a resilient 
and inclusive economy that benefits our 
community, building on foundations from 
the Hertfordshire Community Wealth 
Building project, linking local people with 
opportunities and supporting our voluntary, 
community and social enterprise (VCSE) 
sector link to make a greater 
economic contribution. 

Green 

 

The Community Wealth Building plan, which will help our communities, 
both business and resident communities, benefit from the investment, is 
currently being drafted with input from partners and businesses. It includes 
a proposal for a Watford Employer Charter which encourages businesses to 
invest locally. This will be reviewed by a business panel before being 
finalised. 

 

  

Page 43



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 0.4 
April 2023 

 

 

 

 
 

THEME:  A council working for our community and serving our residents 
 
Overview 

 

  

Key achievements over this period 

 The review and implementation of the new Tier 4 management level is complete. 

The new management level will report to Associate Directors and help 

strengthen the council’s ability to deliver the Council Plan and key priorities. 

 Following the Building Control and Planning Enforcement Shared Services go-live 

in November 2022, the Legal Shared Service go-live was achieved in February 

2023. These Shared Services with St Albans City & District Council will ensure 

that we continue to deliver best value, efficient services and achieve better 

outcomes for our residents and customers. 

 The new Voter ID was implem
[...]
tford community, an inspiring place vision, purpose and 
narrative is critical to its success. 

 
1.2 Through engagement with partners and stakeholders across Watford, particularly 

those representing the business community, a gap in how the town is telling and 
amplifying its story was clearly recognised and has been cited as one of the most 
important areas to address in terms of our offer to businesses, visitors, residents 
and our community overall. Comparing Watford to other towns and smaller cities, 
our offer is just as strong, if not stronger, but we are not presenting it as 
successfully as others. 

 

1.3 Over the last year, the council has been continuing this place dialogue with partners 
and working on developing a place brand strategy for Watford, including a strong 
place narrative and visual identity.  Our Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 
2022-24 recognises the importance of addressing how the town is presented and 
promoted and has identified as a key commitment and priority area for action 
during this delivery cycle.  
 

1.4 This report sets out this strategy, the work taken to date and the key next steps for 
delivering Watford’s place brand.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
 
2.2 Note the report and work undertaken to date on Watford’s place brand strategy. 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



2.3 Approve the place brand strategy (Appendix 1) and note the current elements that 
are contributing to delivery (Appendices 2,3 and 4). 

 
2.4 Approve the Director of Performance continuing to develop the brand strategy, 

including the brand narratives and visuals, with the key elements in place over the 
summer for launching in September 2023. 
 

2.5 Note the place brand strategy will be integrated into other key areas of the council 
work (such as Economic Development, communications, engagement, strategic 
planning). 
 

2.6 Note the brand strategy will be shared with partners and stakeholders to build 
wider interest and involvement so that it becomes a clear and consistent voice for 
Watford. 

 
 
3.0  Report pathway 
 
3.1 Final review body:      Cabinet 
 

 
 
 Further information: 
 Kathryn Robson 
 kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 A place brand and narrative for Watford  

As Watford emerged from the first impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the council 
engaged with businesses and organisations across the town, the issue of developing 
an inspiring vision, purpose and narrative for Watford was cited as critical to a 
strong and sustained renewal and longer-term, future success. 
 

4.2 Everyone who engaged in discussions, recognised Watford has a lot to shout about 
and an exciting story to tell.  The view expressed was that, compared to other towns 
and smaller cities, the town’s offer is just as strong, if not stronger, but we were not 
presenting it as consistently and successfully as others.  This was seen as real missed 
opportunity.   
 

4.3 Another feature that came over strongly through this engagement was that those 
who were new or relatively new to Watford consistently discovered far more going 
on in the town and more impressive facilities and activities than expected – this was 

Page 122



both from a business and resident perspective.  A recurring theme was ‘you’ve got it 
all here, but I didn’t know’.  Living or working in Watford had come as a pleasant 
surprise. 
 

4.4 To address this feedback and taking learning from good practice (such as the LGA 
guidance on place brand and marketing and from towns and cities across the 
country and beyond) Watford launched a place brand initiative. The aim was to 
progress developing an authentic and compelling narrative for Watford, 
underpinned by a shared vision and purpose, supported by a clear and persuasive 
brand strategy that harnessed the enthusiasm of partners and stakeholders so that 
a range of voices contributed to the work and there is shared ownership and 
commitmen
[...]
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 10 July 2023 
 
Report author: Strategic Initiatives Officer 
 
Title:   Emerging Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has undertaken a cross cutting review to establish a more 

strategic approach to community engagement and participation. 
 
1.2 The aspirations of the review included to:  
 

• join together and strengthen activity already taking place, building upon the 
town’s diverse, vibrant and engaged voluntary sector  

• harness the insights and energy of the Watford community, establishing a 
collaborative and productive relationship that serves our residents  

• improve the way in which we conduct engagement, supporting the 
community to shape decisions and ensuring all voices are heard equally 

• explore an Asset Based Community Development approach, with the council 
as an enabler for communities to support themselves and one another, and 
for community development to flourish 

 
1.3 This report introduces the emerging Community Engagement and Participation 

Strategy and seeks approval to carry out consultation activity with Watford’s 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) over the summer of 2023 to test the 
strategy and provide an opportunity for the VCS to shape the final version. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council 
does not 
adopt a more 
strategic 
approach to 

Parts of the 
community are not 
heard and fail to 
access support and 
resources 

Develop a strategic 
approach to ensure 
new, emergent and 
unseen communities 
are all engaged 

Treat 4 

Page 167

Agenda Item 7



its community 
engagement 

 

Watford’s 
voluntary and 
community 
sector do not 
feel able to 
shape the 
strategy and 
do not 
recognise 
their own 
experiences in 
the strategy 

The strategy does not 
lead to the step 
change in the 
council’s engagement 
and participation with 
the community and 
VCS  

A programme of 
consultation  

Treat 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To approve the emerging Community Engagement and Participation Strategy for 

consultation with the Voluntary and Community Sector. Which will inform delivery 
of the finalised strategy later in 2023. 

 
 Further information: 
 Natalie Frost 
 natalie.frost@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Watford Borough Council is developing a new Community Engagement and 

Participation Strategy. This is in line with the ambition in our Council Plan to focus 
on engaging and listening to our community, and the strategy aims to deliver upon 
our commitment ‘to listen to, and hear, the diverse voices of Watford’. 

 
4.2 A strategic review of the council’s community engagement activities has been 

undertaken, investigating the ways in which the council carries out a wide variety 
and range of engagement with the community. 

 
4.3 A social consultancy was engaged to offer insight and advice on best practice and to 

support the review by undertaking a period of listening and discovery, hearing from 
a range of people individually and in groups, including the Elected Mayor, Deputy 
Mayor and Portfolio Holder for Community, other Cabinet Members and senior 
officers. 

 

Page 168



4.4 A comprehensive exercise has now been undertaken to understand and evaluate 
the key touchpoints with the community across the whole organisation. Within this, 
the council’s relationship with the voluntary sector and role in community 
development has also been examined, in order to enable a strategy that establishes 
a collaborative relationship that is inclusive of, and beneficial to, all. 

 
4.5 A variety of approaches by other local authorities and recommendations from 

bodies such as the LGA have also been reviewed, to identify
[...]
f support for thriving communities 
• Appendix 4 - Levels of engagement 
• Appendix 5 - Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 171



 

 

Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 2023-26 

Executive Summary – The Elected Mayor 
 
Short introduction/overview by the Elected Mayor 

Setting the scene – who we are in Watford 

Watford Borough Council‘s (Watford BC) Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 2023-
2026 celebrates the contribution of the town’s diverse and vibrant voluntary and community sector 
(VCS).  Having recognised, and experienced, the outstanding impact our community makes to 
Watford and the lives of local people, it opens up a meaningful, two-way conversation on how the 
council can support a strong and resilient community.  This is grounded in trust and appreciation of 
the power of people coming together to act collectively where people’s voices are heard and 
individuals, groups and organisations feel valued, inspired and empowered by our town.   
 
Connecting and transforming 
We recognise the success of this strategy will be demonstrated across all we do and will underpin 
how we work with our community to shape and influence what happens to the town. Starting with 
the commitments set out in our Council Plan 2022-26 and associated Delivery Plan, the strategy will 
act as a golden thread running through our key strategies and into delivery. It will connect our 
commitment to work alongside our community to find the right ways to reach net carbon zero with 
our Environmental Strategy and how we seek to engage with people to understand their barriers, 
what is important to them, and what opportunities we have to facilitate change. It will support our 
dialogue as we review the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework, develop our strategy for 
community assets, our Communications Strategy and deliver our Customer Experience Strategy to 
help us delive
[...]
 

community sector (VCS).  Having recognised, and experienced, the outstanding impact our 

community makes to Watford and the lives of local people, it opens up a meaningful, two-way 

conversation on how the council can support a strong and resilient community.  This is grounded in 

trust and appreciation of the power of people coming together to act collectively where people’s 

voices are heard and individuals, groups and organisations feel valued, inspired and empowered by 

our town.   

In order to develop the strategy, we have taken a strategic review of how we as a council engage 

with the community, the challenges and opportunities this brings, and worked to define our 

emerging vision for engagement and participation. We have sought input from a wide range of 

stakeholders as set out under section 3 below.  

2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis 
 
As this is a new strategy for the council an Equality Impact Analysis has been undertaken as the 
initial review progressed and strategy developed. This EIA, therefore, considers the potential 
equality related impacts, both positive and negative of a local lottery on the people in the groups or 
with the characteristics protected in the Equalities Act 2010.  
 
These are: 

1. Age 

2. Disability 

3. Gender Reassignment 

4. Pregnancy and maternity 

5. Race 

6. Religion or belief 

7. Sex (gender)  

8. Sexual Orientation 

9. Marriage and Civil Partnership.  

 

3. Engagement and consultation  
 

A social consultancy was engaged to offer insight and advice on best practice and to support the 

review by undertaking a period of listening and discovery, hearing from a range of people 

individually and in groups, including the Elected Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder for 

Community, other Cabinet Members and senior officers.  

Initial engagement has taken place within the council in order to understand the current 

consultation and engagement approach and the feedback arising from exper
[...]
ed Caribbean Creole 1 

Other UK language: Gaelic (Scottish) 0 

Other UK language: Manx Gaelic 0 

Other UK language: Gaelic (Not otherwise specified) 0 

Other UK language: Cornish 0 

Page 203



 
16 

Other UK language: Scots 0 

Other UK language: Ulster Scots 0 

Other UK language: Irish Traveller Cant 0 
Other European language (non-national): Any 
Romani language 0 

Other European language (non-national): Yiddish 0 

North or South American language 0 

Does not apply 3,892 

 

Page 204


	Agenda
	5 Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23
	1.0  Executive Summary
	2.0 Recommendations
	3.0 Decision Pathway
	4.0    Detailed Proposal: A refreshed strategic framework
	4.1 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its plans for the town.
	4.2 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and refreshed its strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best practice. The renewed framew...
	4.3 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, and regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including:
	8.0    Implications
	9.0 Actions arising from this Proposal
	10.0 Appendices
	11.0 Background Papers
	Appendix A: Delivery Plan Update Q4 2022/23
	Appendix B: Organisational Development Strategy Q4 2022/23 Update
	Appendix C: Key Performance Indicators Q4 2022/23 for Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23

	6 Watford Place Brand and Narrative
	Appendix 1. Place Brand Straegy June 2023 v01
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21

	Appendix 2 Watford place brand narrative
	Appendix 3. Place brand visual

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

10 July 2023 
 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, G Saffery, I Stotesbury and T Williams 

 
Officers: Chief Executive 

Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Executive Director of Place 
Director of Performance 
Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 
Strategic Initiatives Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
9   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Pattinson and Watkin. 
 

10   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

11   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

12   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor informed Cabinet would consider the items as published in the 
agenda. 
 

13   Focusing on Delivery: Performance and Progress Report Q4 2022/23  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services, Delivery Support Lead, Executive Head of Human Resources and the 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead which provided the update of 
performance for the final quarter of 2022/23 covering: 
 

 The Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 



 
2 

 Key performance indicators for Q4. 
 
The Mayor introduced the report.  He commented that having attended the 
recent Local Government Association conference it was apparent that all 
councils were facing significant pressures with the current cost of living 
increases, rising inflation and budget constraints.  However, it was impressive the 
amount this council continued to deliver despite these constraints.  He 
highlighted some of the key points in the report: 
 

 The 79 new on-street charging electric vehicle points; 

 The Place Brand narrative, which was included on the agenda; 

 The new crematorium, which had involved working with the neighbouring 
authorities; 

 The proposals for the new Museum following the successful Heritage 
Lottery bid;  

 The successful shared services with St Albans and City District Council 
covering legal services, building control and planning enforcement. 

 
The Mayor invited the Associate Director for Customers and Corporate Services 
to provide additional information. 
 
The Associate Director commented that it had been a positive quarter.  
Performance had improved since the previous quarter.  With regard to the 
performance targets 28 out of 36 had met or exceeded the target.  Most of the 
outstanding eight were almost on target and therefore none were a significant 
cause of concern.  The next presentation to Cabinet would be for the first 
quarter of 2023/24 and would include the updated and refreshed list of 
performance indicators. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the work the Associate Director and Intelligence, 
Performance and Improvement Lead had put into the development of the new 
key performance indicators, which had included working with members through 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that Cabinet notes the progress updates within the report relating to: 
 

 The Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 (Appendix A) 

 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

 The key performance indicator results for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 
(Appendix C) 

 



 
3 

2. that the report be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 
July 2023. 

 
14   Watford Place Brand and Narrative  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Director of Performance which set out the 
details of the proposed place brand strategy. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Director of Performance for all her work.  Watford was a 
special place with great people and businesses.  It had outstanding parks and a 
fantastic shopping centre.  There was an energetic spirit.  Working with others in 
the town, the place brand would be telling Watford’s story, providing a clear and 
strong identity for the town.  Moving forward the narrative would be developed 
to cover the town’s three key audiences, business, community and visitors.  It 
was recognised that successful place brands brought together organisations that 
would help embed and amplify the brand. 
 
The Director of Performance added that it was important to involve others.  
Many successful towns had a brand strategy and Watford deserved the same.  It 
would provide a cohesive voice across the council, organisations, partners and 
businesses.  In response to a question from the Mayor, the concept had been 
well received and had support to move forward with it.  Many businesses saw 
this as a gap and having one clear story would be useful.  It had come through 
strongly that Watford was a town with a strong colour palette compared to other 
places. 
 
The Mayor referred to a conversation he had had with a resident, who had told 
him that they had a relative who had returned to Watford after 20 years and had 
commented how vibrant the town was and how they were impressed by it. 
 
Councillor Stotesbury commented that the council had a good relationship with 
community groups.  This could only build on that connection.  He also wished to 
thank officers for their work. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the report and work undertaken to date on Watford’s place brand 

strategy be noted. 
 
2. that the place brand strategy (Appendix 1 of the report) be approved and 

the current elements that are contributing to delivery (Appendices 2, 3 
and 4) be noted. 

 



 
4 

3. that Cabinet approves the Director Performance to continue to develop 
the brand strategy, including the brand narratives and visuals, with the 
key elements in place over the summer for launching in September 2023. 

 
4. that Cabinet notes the place brand strategy will be integrated into other 

key areas of the council work (such as Economic Development, 
communications, engagement, strategic planning). 

 
5. that Cabinet notes the brand strategy will be shared with partners and 

stakeholders to build wider interest and involvement so that it becomes a 
clear and consistent voice for Watford. 

 
15   Community Engagement and Participation Strategy  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Strategic Initiatives Officer which introduced the 
emerging Community Engagement and Participation Strategy.  It also sought 
Cabinet approval to conduct consultation with Watford’s Voluntary and 
Community Sector over the summer of 2023. 
 
The Mayor noted that officers had put a lot of work into developing the draft 
strategy.  He invited Councillor Dychton to introduce the report.   
 
Councillor Dychton referred to the town’s passionate and vibrant voluntary and 
community sector.  The strategy would seek to celebrate the contributions made 
by organisations and groups on a daily basis.  The strategy aimed to open a two-
way conversation on how the council could support a strong and resilient 
community that ensured people’s voices were heard, they felt valued, inspired 
and empowered.  Throughout the recent crises, the voluntary sector had 
stepped up to deliver direct support wherever and whenever it was needed.   
 
Councillor Dychton informed members that, if approved, the draft strategy 
would be taken out to consultation across the voluntary and community sector.  
The feedback received so far had been overwhelmingly positive.  It aligned with 
their objectives.  She advised that an inaugural community network event had 
been held and groups had provided feedback.  They had welcomed the friendly 
atmosphere encouraged by the council, to hear about the council’s plans and 
how the organisations could contribute to the development and delivery. 
 
Finally, Councillor Dychton reported that following the consultation, the strategy 
would be reviewed, and the aim was to return to Cabinet later in the year with 
the finalised version. 
 
The Mayor invited the Strategic Initiatives Officer to provide further details about 
the consultation.  The Strategic Initiatives Officer explained that officers had 



 
5 

spoken to groups about the draft strategy, including at the community network 
event.  The survey would go live on the website from 11 July.  In addition, 
officers would provide one to one feedback sessions with groups if required.  The 
survey would be open for six weeks and it was hoped the council would hear 
from a broad range of people.  If there were groups who had not responded 
officers would contact them directly to ensure a broad range of voices had been 
involved.   
 
The Mayor commented that he was aware there had been a lot of engagement 
already, but this provided an opportunity to take stock and see how the great 
work could be built on. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Saffery about members helping to 
deliver it, the Strategic Initiatives Officer advised that members could help by 
ensuring the message was spread to their contacts within the community.  It was 
hoped to hear from groups that perhaps did not normally get involved with the 
council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the emerging Community Engagement and Participation Strategy be 
approved for consultation with the Voluntary and Community Sector, which will 
inform delivery of the finalised strategy later in 2023. 
 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.20 pm 
 

 

 


